
 

London Borough of Barking and Dagenham 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Tuesday, 18 January 2005 - Civic Centre, Dagenham, 7:00 pm 
 
Members: Councillor C J Fairbrass (Chair); Councillor C Geddes (Deputy Chair); 
Councillor J L Alexander, Councillor G J Bramley, Councillor H J Collins, Councillor 
S Kallar, Councillor M A McCarthy, Councillor M E McKenzie, Councillor L A Smith 
and Councillor T G W Wade 
 
Declaration of Members Interest: In accordance with Article 1, Paragraph 12 of the 
Constitution, Members are asked to declare any direct/indirect financial or other 
interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting  
 
 
07.01.05    John Tatam 
        Director of Corporate Strategy 
 
 
 

Contact Officer: Alan Dawson 
Tel. 020 8227 2348 
Fax: 020 8227 2171 

Minicom: 020 8227 2685 
E-mail: alan.dawson@lbbd.gov.uk 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 21 

December 2004 (previously circulated)   
 
Business Items  

 
Public Item 3 and Private Items 11 to 16 are business items.  The Chair will move 
that these be agreed without discussion, unless any Member asks to raise a specific 
point. 
 
Any discussion of a Private Business Item will take place after the exclusion of the 
public and press.  

 
3. Attendance at Society of IT Managers Autumn Conference 2004 (Pages 1 - 

3)  
 
Discussion Items  

 



 

4. Urban Design Framework and Public Realm Strategy for the Borough: 
Interim Fencing and Boundary Treatment Design Guidelines for the 
Borough (Pages 5 - 37)  

 
5. Land Disposal (to follow)   
 
6. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent   
 
7. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to 

exclude the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to 
the nature of the business to be transacted.   

 
Private Business 

 
The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Executive, except where business is confidential or certain other sensitive 
information is to be discussed.  The list below shows why items are in the 
private part of the agenda, with reference to the relevant legislation (the 
relevant paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972).  

 
Discussion Items  

 
8. Use of Right-To-Buy Receipts: Refurbishment of Oldmead and Bartlett 

Houses - Preparing for a PFI Bid (Pages 39 - 41)  
 
 Concerns a Contractual Matter (paragraph 8)  

 
9. Update on Re-Provision of Disability Day and Residential Services (Pages 

43 - 54)  
 
 Concerns a Staffing Matter (paragraphs 1 and 11)  

 
10. University of East London: Report on High Court Proceedings and Urgent 

Action Taken Under Paragraph 17 of Article 1 of the Council's 
Constitution (Pages 55 - 60)  

 
 Concerns Legal Proceedings (paragraph 12)  

 
Business Items  

 
11. Restructuring of the Arrangements for the Delivery of the London East 

Connexions Partnership's Connexions Service (Pages 61 - 64)  
 
 Concerns the Business Affairs of a Third Party (paragraph 7)  

 
12. LSMR Posts in Revenue Services (Pages 65 - 107)  
 
 Concerns a Staffing Matter (paragraph 1)  

 



 

13. Regrading of Two LSMR Posts Within the Policy and Performance Service 
(Pages 109 - 124)  

 
 Concerns a Staffing Matter (paragraph 1)  

 
14. Restructure Within the Policy and Performance Service (Pages 125 - 133)  
 
 Concerns a Staffing and Labour Relations Matter (paragraphs 1 and 11)  

 
15. Roding & St Teresa's RC Primary Schools: New Kitchen / Dining 

Accommodation (Pages 135 - 138)  
 
 Concerns a Contractual Matter (paragraphs 7, 8 and 9)  

 
16. Site Investigation at Thames View Estate (Pages 139 - 143)  
 
 Concerns a Contractual Matter (paragraph 8)  

 
17. Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are 

urgent   
 



This page is intentionally left blank



THE EXECUTIVE 
 

18 JANUARY 2005 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 

ATTENDANCE AT SOCIETY OF IT MANAGERS 
AUTUMN CONFERENCE 2004 

FOR INFORMATION 

This report provides feedback from attendance at conferences in accordance with the 
Council’s Conference, Visits and Hospitality Rules, which states that the Executive must 
approve such attendance and receive a feedback report. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Executive is asked to note feedback from the following: 
 
• Society of IT Managers Autumn Conference 2004 

 
 
Contact Officer:  
Peter Millett 

 
Production Services 
Manager 

 
Telephone: 020 8227 2055 
Fax: 020 8227 2060 
E-mail: peter.millett@lbbd.gov.uk 
 

 
 
1. Background 
  

1.1 The Society of Information Technology Management (SOCITM) is the 
recognised body of Public Sector IT managers, Socitm supports its members 
in modernisation, best value and e-government programmes, and works 
closely with national and local government to share best practice and 
achieve excellence in the delivery of public services.   

 
1.2 The organisation holds two conferences one in the spring and one in the 

autumn. These conferences are held at various venues around the United 
Kingdom, the Spring one being a one day event and the Autumn one over 
three days, starting with the President’s welcome and a keynote speech on 
Sunday evening.  

  
1.3 The event combines Keynote speakers with workshops and an exhibition of 

relevant Information Technology software and hardware suppliers. Speakers 
included, Sir Michael Bichard, chair of the inquiry into the intelligence 
handling of the Soham murders, David Taylor author of The Naked Leader 
and Peter Hetherington regional affairs editor of The Guardian. Workshops 
include ‘achieving a transactional status website, connecting to the NHS, 
achieving BS7799 the most widely recognised security standard.  

 
1.4 Approval to attend this conference was given by the Executive on 20 July 

2004 (Minute 50).  
 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 1



2. Event Summary 
 
 Sunday 10th October
[...]
otal cost        £1725  

 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



THE EXECUTIVE 
 

18 JANUARY 2004 
 

REPORT FROM THE DIRECTOR OF REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
 

URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK AND PUBLIC REALM STRATEGY 
FOR THE BOROUGH:   INTERIM FENCING AND BOUNDARY 
TREATMENT DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR THE BOROUGH 

FOR DECISION 

This report deals with issues of a policy nature, the decision on which is reserved to the 
Executive by the Scheme of Delegation. 
 
Summary 
 
A comprehensive Borough-wide Public Realm Strategy and action plan for the Borough will 
be produced during 2004/05.  This builds on the findings and recommendations of the Street 
Scene Policy Commission, and will provide detailed guidance in relation to the design of all 
public areas, including boundary treatments, ensuring that environmental quality is secured 
for the benefit of residents, workers and those interested in investing in the Borough.  The 
interim Fencing and Boundary Treatment Design Guidelines will be enveloped by the 
Strategy and will be linked to the design of other streetscape elements, but are proposed as 
interim guidance until such time as the Public Realm Strategy has been completed, 
consulted upon and adopted by the Council in 2005.  A wider Urban Design Framework is 
currently in production, which will identify key elements of the Borough, distinctive 
environmental quality and key requirements to enable the key areas of the Borough to be 
better connected, better used and more attractive.   
 
Recommendation 
 
The Executive is recommended to:- 
 
1. approve the Fencing and Boundary treatment Design Guidelines as a document for 

wider consultation; 
 
2. approve the subsequent use of the Fencing and Boundary treatment Design 

Guidelines as Interim Design Guidance until incorporated into the wider Public 
Realm Strategy for the Borough; 

 
3. support the exploration of issues pertinent to the successful implementation of the 

strategy, such as programming, finance, procurement, management and 
maintenance regimes, safety requirements, impact on DDA requirements; and, 

 
4. support the production of the Urban Design Framework and Public Realm strategy, 

as tools to ensure improvements to the natural and built environment and public 
spaces. 

 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 5



Reason 
Urban design focuses on the qualitative aspects of the Planning, regeneration, sustainable 
development and liveability agendas.  It is at the heart of assisting the Council achieve its 
Community Priorities of ‘Making Barking and Dagenham Cleaner, Greener and Safer”, 
“Raising General Pride in the Borough” and ”Regenerating the Local Economy’ through 
securing high quality design in all areas, whilst ensuring safety and security and accessibility 
for all, within realistic financial parameters.  
 
Wards Affected 
All Wards in the Borough.   
 
Contact   
Bernadette 
McGuigan  
 

Group Manager Urban 
Design 

Tel: 020 - 8227  3881 
Fax: 020 - 8227  3896  
Minicom:  020 - 8227 3034 
E-mail):   bernadette.mcguigan@lbbd.gov.uk;  
 

 
 
1. Background 
 
1.1 Urban Design is a new area for the Council.  Urban design is about creating 

spaces and places of quality that enable the community to use and enjoy them in a 
number of ways.  The improvements to the environment that can be achieved 
through Urban Design guidance can have a positive impact on all of the Council’s 
Community Priorities and on the wellbeing of the residents and users of the 
Borough.   The interim Fencing and Boundary Design Guidelines, are aimed at 
reducing the visual ‘clutter’ produced through the provision of a wider variety of 
fencing / boundary treatments, and improving the appearance and consistency of 
the use of boundary treatments without compromising on safety, security or 
special requirements.  
 

1.2 Government policies, the London Plan and best practice now require developers 
to submit design statements for key developments.  The Urban Renaissan
[...]
ing Capital and Revenue Programmes, external 
funding and Section 106 funding mechanisms and through a prudent programme 
for replacement and repair.  Elements that will be included in the PRS are 
indicated an Appendix A of the Fencing and Boundary Treatment Guidelines, 
which are attached as Appendix A. 

 
3. Implementation, Procurement And Financial Impacts 
 
3.1 Action plans will accompany both the UDF and the PRS, to ensure that those 

aspects that are within the remit of the Council are rolled out in accordance with 
the principles of the UDF and the detail of the PRS.  The intention is that the 
Public Realm Strategy will influence the spending and programming of works in 
the public realm, to ensure a more cohesive and co-ordinated approach.  The aim 
is to focus on the public realm to holistically produce a good quality environment in 
all aspects of the public realm, rather than focussing on individual elements alone.  

 
3.2. This will influence and impact upon Council spending plans in future years.  In 

some cases, there will be cost savings where fencing is removed completely, in 
other areas there may be costs involved in replacing, renewing or in the provision 
of new boundary treatments in accordance with the guidance.  However, the  
extent of the financial impacts cannot be gauged until further work and scrutiny of 
Capital and Revenue costs have been carried out.  It is recognised that the cost of 
this policy will have to be contained within existing resources, and this may impact 
on the priority of renewal and replacement programmes and a review of the Policy 
direction outlined in the Corporate Protocol for fencing.  

 
3.3. Procurement of services may also need to be reviewed in the light of the Public 

Realm Strategy proposals, to ensure that adequate services and appropriate 
quality materials in line with the agreed strategy can be procured in line with Best 
Value. In relation to the procurement of Fencing and Boundary treatment products, 
the ‘Fencing of Land’ advice from the Land sub Committee, dated 30 September 
1997, is currently still in force, this will need to be reviewed and may be 
superseded by new procurement advice to enable the implementation of the 
Guidelines.   
 

3.4. As part of the considered approach to the Public Realm Strategy, we will need to 
produce the Strategy in parts, reflecting specific themes and elements.  Some of 
these such as the Fencing and Boundary treatment Design Guidelines will be 
issued as interim guidance, until the PRS is adopted or incorporated into the LDF 

Page 7



This will enable the guidance to be used in determining planning applications and 
in influencing Council spending on new fencing, 

 
4 The Fencing And Boundary Treatment Design Guidelines 
 
4.1. Fencing and Boundary treatments provide the ‘envelope’ for the Public Realm, and 

are often overlooked in streetscape and public realm strategies.  However the 
impact that boundary treatments have on the image of the Borough are immediate. 
Whether boundaries appear attractive and in good repair, unobtrusive and barely 
visible, or broken down, vandalised, ill-maintained, excessive, intrusive, and 
impenetrable, your impressions of an area are often conditioned by the state and 
appearance of boundary treatments.  This impacts on how people feel about an 
area, how inclined they are to spend time there, or invest in an area.  

 
4.2  For this reason, boundary and fencing treatments have been tackled first, as a key 

element in the public realm.  The guidelines attached as Appendix A, 
demonstrate the scale of the problem in Barking and Dagenham, suggests a 
design approach and outlines a simple matrix of styles that may be applied to 
different applications. It is recognised however, that we are not dealing with a ‘one 
size fits all’ situation, and that there may be circumstances where a greater 
flexibility will be required to produce a more creative or innovative solution.  In 
ad
[...]
ance practices may also need to be 
reviewed to ensure that the quality of the environment is retained.  This will include 
an assessment of management and maintenance programmes, and the efficient 
use of Revenue budgets and additional funding packages.  

 
5.5 The Fencing and Boundary treatment Guidelines for Barking and Dagenham will 

be accompanied by an assessment of processes, as outlined in 5.3 and 5.4 
above, as part of the next steps in this process.  

 
6. Consultation –  

 
The following people have been consulted during the preparation of this report. 
 
DRE: 
Jeremy Grint. Head of Regeneration 
Peter Wright, Head of Planning and Transportation  
Jim Mack, Head of Asset Management & Development 
Mike Mitchell, Head of Environmental Management 
Mike Livesey, Group Manager Civil Engineering  
Allan Aubrey, Head of Leisure and Community 
 
Corporate Strategy: 
Naomi Goldberg, Head of Policy & Performance 
 
Finance: 
Joe Chesterton, Head of Financial Services   
David Waller, Interim Head of Finance, DRE 
 
H&H 
Keith Harriss, Head of Procurement & Commissioning 
Jim Ripley, Head of Landlord Services 
Ken Jones, Head of Housing Strategy 
 
SS 
Phillip Baldwin, Regeneration & Community Involvement Manager 
 
DEAL 
Andy Carr, Assets Manager 

 
Lead Members: 
The following are aware of the proposals. 
 
Regeneration, Councillor Kallar. 
Making Barking and Dagenham Cleaner, Greener, Safer, Councillor McKenzie. 
Raising General Pride in the Borough, Councillor Wade. 
Housing, Health and Adult Care, Councillor L Smith. 
 

Background Papers  
• Street Scene Policy Commission:  Final report and recommendations – Joint Report of 

DLES and DH&H, to the Assembly meeting 23 May 2001.  
• Corporate Protocol for the Fencing of Land.  Appendix A: Report to the Land Sub 

Committee 30 September 1997. (and subsequent Policy Advice to Social Services 

Page 9



Committee, Leisure and Amenities Committee, Technical Services Committee, 
Housing Committee between Novemb
[...]
se guidelines will form part of a wider Public Realm Strategy and Streetscape 
design guide for the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham. The strategy 
will be adopted as interim Planning Guidance and will be incorporated into the 
emerging Local Development Framework. The Public realm strategy and 
streetscape guide, will build on the foundations of the Urban design Framework 
for Barking and Dagenham, which focuses on the form and structure, key 
spaces, places and distinctiveness of the Borough.  

The primary aim of the 
Strategy and design guide 
will be to improve the 
aesthetic and functional 
qualities of the spaces that 
people experience and use 
every day. The Strategy and 
design guide therefore will 
cover all aspects of the 
design and quality of 
elements that combine to 
form the public realm.

Items such as seating, 
lighting, paving, litter bins, 
signage, tree planting, and 
other elements will be 
examined in relation to need, 
location, style, colour and 
durability. In addition, key 
issues such as safety, 
security, long term 
maintenance, procurement 
and implementation will also 
be explored. All of these 
aspects need to work 
together to create the desired 
improvements across the 
Borough, and to raise our 
aspirations for quality design. 
Appendix A indicates the 
contents of the draft Public 
Realm Strategy and 
Streetscape design guide.

from “The Barking Code”  
prepared for LBBD by Barnes + Nice 

Page 13



4

Improving the quality of the public realm, not only helps in creating a more 
pleasant Borough that works and functions better, but is about creating 
distinctiveness, improving the image of Barking and Dagenham and providing the 
right kind of basis for inward investment opportunities for the benefit of all.

The strategy and design guide will be produced in loose leaf format to facilitate 
amendments, additions and ease of use. It will focus on the different elements 
that make up the public realm, special areas and charac
[...]

For procurement of fencing and boundary treatments in Council owned or 
managed facilities, the Council’s approved contractors should be used. 

Green Procurement

Permanent fencing and boundary treatments should be designed, built and 
installed to last. Procurement should be from sustainable sources, where at all 
possible, and sustainable accreditation should be sought from suppliers.

Part 6: Implementation and maintenance

Implementation of fencing and boundary treatments must be to the highest 
standards. Standards for implementation and maintenance are attached as 
Appendix D.

It is recommended that colour on fencing and boundary treatments should be 
powder coated, to ensure that a long lasting, non-peeling and good colour 
coverage is maintained for as long as possible. This will reduce long term 
maintenance and ensure that the boundary treatments look good for longer. 

Page 30



21

Part 7: Associated issues for resolution 

There are a number of issues that need to be tackled in conjunction with the 
implementation of the fencing and boundary treatment design guide, in order to 
maximise the effectiveness of the guide.  

Good boundary treatments can be marred by poor maintenance regiemes, weed 
growth, windblown litter, fly tipping and dumping, poor location of facilities and 
illegal signage.

These aspects also impact on the visual chaos and on the overall image of the 
Borough.

Improved monitoring, maintenance and enforcement is required to ensure that 
the image improvements are achieved in relation to the public realm as a whole.

Tackling these issues and issues of procurement and sustainability may require a 
critical review of how systems operate to achieve optimum results. This may take 
some time, but is an essential component in improving the public realm.

Page 31



22

Appendix A: Contents of London Borough of Barking 
and Dagenham’s Draft Public Realm Strategy and 
Streetscape Design Guide. 

1 introduction    
purpose
application
lo

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Tuesday, 18 January 2005 
(7:00  - 7:25 pm)  

  
Present: Councillor C J Fairbrass (Chair), Councillor C Geddes (Deputy Chair), 
Councillor J L Alexander, Councillor H J Collins, Councillor S Kallar, Councillor M 
A McCarthy and Councillor M E McKenzie 
 
Also Present: Councillor A C Clark, Councillor B Cook, Councillor J R Denyer, 
Councillor T J Justice and Councillor Mrs V M Rush 
 
Apologies: Councillor G J Bramley, Councillor L A Smith and Councillor T G W 
Wade 
 

252. Minutes (21 December 2004) 
 
 Agreed. 

 
253. Attendance at Society of IT Managers Autumn Conference 2004 
 
 Further to Minute 50 (20 July 2004), received and noted a report on the Society of 

IT Managers Autumn Conference 2004. 
 

254. Urban Design Framework and Public Realm Strategy for the Borough: 
Interim Fencing and Boundary Treatment Design Guidelines for the Borough 

 
 Received a report on proposed interim Fencing and Boundary Treatment Design 

Guidelines for the Borough which will be an integral part of the Council’s Public 
Realm Strategy and link into the Urban Design Framework, both of which are due 
to be adopted later this year. 
 
Agreed, to assist the Council in achieving its Community Priorities of ‘Making 
Barking and Dagenham Cleaner, Greener and Safer’, ‘Raising General Pride in the 
Borough’ and ‘Regenerating the Local Economy’, to: 
 
1. Approve the Fencing and Boundary Treatment Design Guidelines as a 

document for wider consultation; 
 
2. Approve the subsequent use of the Fencing and Boundary Treatment Design 

Guidelines as interim design guidance until incorporated into the wider Public 
Realm Strategy for the Borough; 

 
3. Support the exploration of issues pertinent to the successful implementation of 

the Public Realm Strategy, such as programming, finance, procurement, 
management and maintenance regimes, safety requirements and the impact 
on Disability Discrimination Act requirements; and 

 
4. Support the production of the Urban Design Framework and Public Realm 

Strategy as tools to ensure improvements to the natural and built environment 
and public spaces of the Borough. 



 
255. Land Disposal 
 
 Received a report on the proposed disposal of surplus and under-utilised Council-

owned property and vacant sites as part of a programmed approach in support of 
the Council’s Capital Programme.  Noted that the proposal in respect of land at 
Beacontree Heath is being withdrawn at this stage and a further, more 
comprehensive report on options for this area will be presented in due course.  
With regard to The Lawns and Woodlands site, the Director of Regeneration and 
Environment agreed to confirm to the Chair the boundary lines of the area for 
disposal. 
 
Agreed, to assist the Council in achieving its Community Priorities of 
‘Regenerating the Local Economy’, ‘Improving Health, Housing and Social Care’ 
and ‘Raising General Pride in the Borough’, to: 
 
1. The disposal of the Council’s freehold interests in the properties and vacant 

sites listed in the report, with the exception of the land at Beacontree Heath 
which will be the subject of a further report in due course; 

 
2. Note that the terms of the sales will be approved by the Director of 

Regeneration and Environment in accordance with the requirements of the 
Council’s Constitution and relevant legislation; and 

 
3. The removal of the ‘Timber Yard’ site in Reede Road, Dagenham from the 

Council’s Land Disposal Programme. 
 

256. Private Business 
 
 Agreed to exclude the public and press for the remainder of the meeting, as the 

business was confidential. 
 

257. Use of Right-To-Buy Receipts: Refurbishment of Oldmead and Bartletts 
Houses - Preparing for a PFI Bid 

 
 Received a report on proposals to include the refurbishment of Oldmead House, 

Exeter Road and Bartletts House, Vicarage Road, Dagenham, in the Housing 
Capital Programme for 2005 – 2007. 
 
Noted that the funding for the refurbishment would be met from “windfall” Right-to-
Buy receipts in 2004/05, which have arisen as a result of higher property values 
and a higher than projected number of completions.  Furthermore, in view to the 
potential for the Council to secure Private Finance Initiative (PFI) funding for future 
refurbishment programmes in the Borough, the specification for these works would 
allow the testing of a potential PFI specification and provide solid practical 
experience on which to base a future PFI Business Case. 
 
Agreed, in order to assist the Council in achieving its Community Priorities of 
‘Improving Health, Housing and Social Care’, ‘Raising General Pride in the 
Borough’ and ‘Regenerating the Local Economy’, to: 
 
1. The allocation of an additional £5.7m from Right-to-Buy receipts in 2004/05 to 

the Housing Capital Programme across the years 2005/06 and 2006/07; 



 
2. This funding being used to refurbish Oldmead and Bartletts Houses, with the 

explicit aim of testing a potential PFI specification; 
 
3. The Council’s Education PFI Team being engaged as part of this project; and 
 
4. The details of the refurbishment scheme and the precise allocation over 

2005/06 and 2006/07 being determined through the Council’s Capital 
Programme Monitoring Office process. 

 
258. Update on Re-Provision of Disability Day and Residential Services 
 
 Further to Minute 325 (9 March 2004), received a report on the programme of 

modernising day and residential services for disabled adults and proposals for 
future service provision in the light of the benchmarking exercise of in-house and 
external providers.  Noted that the new residential unit and resource centre on the 
site of the former Gascoigne Centre is due to be completed in Autumn 2005 and 
that discussions on the service provision proposals took place at the Employee 
Joint Consultative Committee on 13 December 2004. 
 
Agreed, to assist the Council in achieving its Community Priority of ‘Improving 
Health, Housing and Social Care’ through the delivery of high quality, cost effective 
services, to: 
 
1. Note the results of the benchmarking exercise; 
 
2. The implementation of the proposals for the redesign of the in-house service as 

detailed in the report, to enable the Council to be comparable with other 
providers in terms of cost and quality; and 

 
3. The provision of residential and day services for adults with learning disabilities 

on the new Gascoigne Centre site following the detailed service redesign. 
 

259. University of East London: Report on High Court Proceedings and Urgent 
Action Taken Under Paragraph 17 of Article 1 of the Council's Constitution 

 
 Received a report on the outcome of High Court proceedings issued by the 

University of East London (UEL) in respect of restrictive convenants relating to the 
Longbridge Road campus site and the terms of a settlement reached between the 
Council and UEL in the light of the High Court judgement.   
 
Noted the terms of the settlement, of benefit to the Council, agreed by the Director 
of Regeneration and Environment acting on advice from the Council’s external 
solicitors and in accordance with the Urgent Action provisions of the Council’s 
Constitution, and other associated matters. 
 

260. Restructuring of the Arrangements for the Delivery of the London East 
Connexions Partnership's Connexions Service 

 
 Received a report on restructuring proposals relating to the London East 

Connexions Partnership (LECP), which is responsible for the Connexions Service 
in the Borough. 
 



Agreed, in order to facilitate the ongoing provision of a careers service and 
community based support service to young people in the Borough and to enable a 
new VAT efficient delivery model for the Connexions Service in Barking and 
Dagenham, to the restructuring of the arrangements between the Council and 
LEPC as detailed in section 2 of the report. 
 

261. LSMR Posts in Revenue Services 
 
 Further to Minute 365 (13 April 2004), received a report on the outcome of the 

evaluation of three senior posts within the Revenue Services Division of the 
Finance Department. 
 
Agreed, in order to facilitate the continued delivery of the Council’s Revenue 
Services Modernisation Programme, to: 
 
1. The regrading and new job descriptions for the posts of Revenues Business 

Unit Manager (Rents & Benefits), Revenues Business Unit Manager (Income & 
Collection) and Revenues Business Unit Manager (Support Services), formerly 
the Rents & Benefits Manager, Income & Collection Manager and Finance & 
Business Support Manager respectively, as detailed in the report; 

 
2. The effective date of the regrading for the Revenues Business Unit Manager 

(Income & Collection) post as 3 May 2004, when the new structure became 
effective; and 

 
3. The increase of the market supplement for the Revenues Business Unit 

Manager (Rents & Benefits) post up to £10,000.  
 

262. Regrading of Two LSMR Posts Within the Policy and Performance Service 
 
 Received a report on a review of responsibilities within the Policy and Performance 

Service in the Corporate Strategy Department. 
 
Agreed to the regrading and new job descriptions for the posts of Performance & 
Review Manager and Policy & Information Manager, as detailed in the report, to be 
effective from 1 June 2004. 
 

263. Restructure Within the Policy and Performance Service 
 
 Received a report on the proposed restructuring of the Community Development 

and Equalities & Diversity Units within the Corporate Strategy Department to form 
a new Community Cohesion Unit.  Noted that informal discussions have taken 
place with affected staff on the proposals.  
 
Agreed to: 
 
1. The creation of a new Community Cohesion Unit as detailed in the report; 
 
2. The deletion of the posts of Community Development Manager and Equalities 

& Diversity Manager, to be replaced by a new post of Community Cohesion 
Manager; and 

 
3. Note that a potential redundancy will result from this restructure. 



 
264. Roding & St Teresa's RC Primary Schools: New Kitchen / Dining 

Accommodation 
 
 Received a report seeking to award a contract for the construction of new kitchen / 

dining accommodation at Roding and St. Teresa’s Primary Schools.   
 
Agreed to: 
 
1. The award of the contract for the construction of new kitchen / dining 

accommodation at Roding and St. Teresa’s Primary Schools to Borras 
Construction in the sum of £749,368.66; and 

 
2. Note that in addition to the provision of £800,000 in the Council’s Capital 

Programme, contributions of £10,000 from both of the schools and £50,000 
from the School Modernisation Fund will be used to meet the total costs of the 
project. 

 
265. Site Investigation at Thames View Estate 
 
 Further to Minute 80 (3 August 2004), received a report on proposals relating to 

additional soil contamination studies on the Thames View Estate to support and 
substantiate the results from the investigations that have already been carried out. 
 
Agreed, in order to enable the Council to continue its obligation to inspect and 
identify areas of land that it considers may be contaminated and to support the 
Community Priority of ‘Making Barking and Dagenham Cleaner, Greener and 
Safer’, to: 
 
1. Note of the results of the site investigations carried out to date; 
 
2. Additional investigations being undertaken on the Thames View Estate at a 

cost of £117,000, to be met from the Council’s 5-year Contaminated Land 
Inspection Programme; and 

 
3. The extension of the existing contracts with Hyder Consulting Limited and Land 

Quality Management to undertake these works, in accordance with the 
provisions of paragraph 4.5 of the Council’s Contract Rules (Part D of the 
Council’s Constitution). 

 


